ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am indebted to Almighty ALLAH who enabled me to complete the research
work and write up the dissertation successfully for the degree of Master of
Science (MS) in Department of Applied Food Science and Nutrition, Chattogram

Veterinary and Animal Sciences University.

I am grateful to my supervisor Abdul Matin, Assistant Professor, Department of
Food Processing & Engineering, CVASU for his valuable supervision and
guidance. It was really a great pleasure and amazing experience for me to work
under his supervision. I really deemed it and I realized it was a rare opportunity
for me to work under his creative guidance. I understand it was impossible to

complete the dissertation without his constructive supervision.

It’s my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to DR. Md. Inkeyas Uddin,
Senior Scientific Officer, Poultry Research and training Center and Md. Emran
Hossain, Professor and Head, Dept. of Animal Science and Nutrition for their
valuable advice and cooperation. It is my privilege to acknowledge Md. Altaf
Hossain, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Applied Food Science and
Nutrition, Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University for their

support, valuable advice and encouragement for the research work.

I sincerely thank to all the members of the Poultry Research and Training Centre
(PRTC) and the members Department of Applied Food Science and Nutrition for
their help in using their laboratory. Last but not least, [ express my deepest sense
of gratitude to my beloved family members and my friends for their sacrifice,

blessings and encouragement.

Thanks to all my friends for their constant supports and encouragement during my
Master’s study. Without each and every one of the aforementioned, it would
never have been possible for me to undergo such a very difficult, but highly
rewarding time in my life. I greatly appreciate everything you all have done for

me. Thank you all very much.

The Author

June 2019

Page | i



Table of Contents

Acknowledgement
List of Abbreviation
List of Tables

List of figures

Abstract

CHAPTER-1: INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER-2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1
2.2
23

2.3.1
232
2.33
234
2.35
2.3.6
2.3.7

2.3.8
239
24

24.1
2.5

CHAPTER-3: MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Description
History of milk and milk products
Classification of Traditional dairy products

Concentrated/ partially desiccated products
Heat and acid coagulated products
Fermented products

Fat rich products

Frozen products

Cereal based puddings

Indian milk confections

2.3.7.1 Khoa based sweets

2.3.7.2 Chhana based sweets

2.3.7.3 Chhana and khoa based sweets
2.3.7.4 Miscellaneous milk sweets
Refreshing beverages

Miscellaneous products

Health effects of dairy products with psyllium

Husk
Benefits of psyllium husk

Benefits of Citrus Peel

Experimental design
Raw Materials
Collection of Raw Materials

Methods of Preparation
3.4.1 Preparation of Malta peel powder

3.4.2 Special Kheersa preparation procedure

Page no

vi
vii

viil

0 0 X 0 0 X N XX N N NNy AR

13

13
14
14

14
14
15

Page | i



3.5  Yield & Cost, Selling price

3.6  Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa

3.6.1 Moisture/Water

3.6.2 Protein
3.6.2.1 Reagents used
3.6.2.2 Digestion
3.6.2.3 Distillation
3.6.2.4 Titration

3.6.3 Fat

3.6.4 Ash

3.6.5 Crude fiber determination
3.6.5.1 Reagent required

3.6.6 Determination of total carbohydrates
3.6.7 Determination of energy value of special kheersa
3.7  Microbiological Analysis

3.7.1 Total viable count (TVC)
3.7.2 Salmonella
3.7.3 E.coli

3.8  Organoleptic evaluation

3.9  Statistical tools to be used for data analyses
CHAPTER-4: RESULTS

4.1 Proximate Composition of Special Kheersa

4.2 Microbiological evaluation of the Special Kheersa

4.3 Sensory evaluation of Special Kheersa
CHAPTER-5: DISCUSSION

5.1 Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa

5.2 Microbial analysis of Special Kheersa
53 Sensory evaluation of the Special Kheersa

CHAPTER-6: CONCLUSIONS
CHAPTER-7: RECOMMENDATIONS & FUTURE

PERSPECTIVES

15
16

16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
19

19
19

20
20
20
20
21
22

22

23
23
25

25

26
27
28

29

Page | iii



References 30

Appendices A: Photo Gallery 36

Appendix Al: Pictorial presentation of processing of Special 36
Kheersa

Appendix A2: Pictures of laboratory activities 38

Appendix B: Hedonic Rating Test (Special Kheersa) 39

Brief Biography 40

Page | iv



List of abbreviation

Words Abbreviation

% Percentage

& And

ANOVA Analysis of Variance

AOAC Association of Official Analytical Chemists

AC Ash Content

'Bx Degree Brix

°C Degree Celsius

CP Crude protein

CF Crude Fiber

CFU Colony Forming Units

CVASU Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences
University

DM Dry matter

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization

FSIS Food safety and Inspection Service

GMP Good Manufacturing Practice

HDL High Density Lipoprotein

LDL Low Density Lipoprotein

HCI Hydrochloric Acid

MC Moisture Content

mg Milli Gram

HACCP Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point

Kg Kilogram

MAP Modified Atmosphere Packaging

MPN Most Probable Number

PRTC Poultry Research and Training Center

TF Total Fat

USDA United States Department of Agriculture

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund

VAT Value Added Tax

WHO World Health Organization

Page | v



SL No.

Table 3.1:
Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

List of Tables

Title

Formulation of Special Kheersa

Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa

Microbiological Evaluation of the Special Kheersa

Sensory evaluation of Special Kheersa

Page No.

14
22

23
23

Page | vi



List of Figures

SL No.

Figure 2.1

Figure 2.2

Figure 3.1

Figure 4.1

Title

International market overview of dairy manufacture from
2000 to 2017
Malta peel and Malta peel powder

Study design

Descriptive attributes of all samples of Special Kheersa

Page No.

12
13

24

Page | vii



Abstract

Dairy products are generally defined as food products that are mainly produced from
milk. The research study was conducted to develop a healthy dairy product (Special
Kheersa). It was prepared from fresh cow milk with constant level of sugar (8% by
volume of the ingredients) and different levels of other ingredients such as psyllium
husk, bread crumb and malta peel powder. In formulation T only used cow milk and
bread crumb, in formulation T2 (Added 0.15% psyllium husk+3% malta peel powder),
T3 (0.25% psyllium husk+3% malta peel powder) and T4 (0.5% psyllium husk+3%
malta peel powder). It was observed that proximate analysis of the product indicated
the increase trend of moisture, total solids, fiber and ash contents as the proportion of
psyllium husk and malta peel powder in the blend. Fat contents of the Special
Kheersa decreased with addition of psyllium husk and malta peel powder in the
blend. The present investigation shows that the Special Kheersa prepared with 0.25%
of psyllium husk and 3% of malta peel powder show maximum sensory score. The
cost of production of highly acceptable Special Kheersa was BDT 18.5 per cup of
100g. The formulated Special Kheersa is nutritionally acceptable like commercially

available kheer and sufficient to meet the nutritional requirements as a dessert item.

Keywords: Special Kheersa, physiochemical analysis, psyllium husk, sensory

evaluation, cost structure.

Page | viii



