ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am indebted to Almighty ALLAH who enabled me to complete the research work and write up the dissertation successfully for the degree of Master of Science (MS) in Department of Applied Food Science and Nutrition, Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University.

I am grateful to my supervisor **Abdul Matin**, Assistant Professor, Department of Food Processing & Engineering, CVASU for his valuable supervision and guidance. It was really a great pleasure and amazing experience for me to work under his supervision. I really deemed it and I realized it was a rare opportunity for me to work under his creative guidance. I understand it was impossible to complete the dissertation without his constructive supervision.

It's my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to DR. Md. Inkeyas Uddin, Senior Scientific Officer, Poultry Research and training Center and Md. Emran Hossain, Professor and Head, Dept. of Animal Science and Nutrition for their valuable advice and cooperation. It is my privilege to acknowledge **Md. Altaf Hossain**, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Applied Food Science and Nutrition, Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University for their support, valuable advice and encouragement for the research work.

I sincerely thank to all the members of the Poultry Research and Training Centre (PRTC) and the members Department of Applied Food Science and Nutrition for their help in using their laboratory. Last but not least, I express my deepest sense of gratitude to my beloved family members and my friends for their sacrifice, blessings and encouragement.

Thanks to all my friends for their constant supports and encouragement during my Master's study. Without each and every one of the aforementioned, it would never have been possible for me to undergo such a very difficult, but highly rewarding time in my life. I greatly appreciate everything you all have done for me. Thank you all very much.

The Author

June 2019

Table of Contents

		Page no
Acknowle	edgement	i
List of Abbreviation		V
List of Tables		vi
List of fig	ures	vii
Abstract		viii
CHAPT	ER-1: INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPT	ER-2: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	4
2.1	Description	4
2.2	History of milk and milk products	4
2.3	Classification of Traditional dairy products	6
2.3.1	Concentrated/ partially desiccated products	6
2.3.2	Heat and acid coagulated products	7
2.3.3	Fermented products	7
2.3.4	Fat rich products	7
2.3.5	Frozen products	7
2.3.6	Cereal based puddings	7
2.3.7	Indian milk confections	8
	2.3.7.1 Khoa based sweets	8
	2.3.7.2 Chhana based sweets	8
	2.3.7.3 Chhana and khoa based sweets	8
	2.3.7.4 Miscellaneous milk sweets	8
2.3.8	Refreshing beverages	8
2.3.9	Miscellaneous products	8
2.4	Health effects of dairy products with psyllium Husk	8
2.4.1	Benefits of psyllium husk	9
2.5	Benefits of Citrus Peel	11
CHAPT	ER-3: MATERIAL AND METHODS	13
3.1	Experimental design	13
3.2	Raw Materials	14
3.3	Collection of Raw Materials	14
3.4	Methods of Preparation	14
	3.4.1 Preparation of Malta peel powder	14
	3.4.2 Special Kheersa preparation procedure	15

3.5	Yield & Cost, Selling price	15
3.6	Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa	16
	3.6.1 Moisture/Water	16
	3.6.2 Protein	16
	3.6.2.1 Reagents used	16
	3.6.2.2 Digestion	17
	3.6.2.3 Distillation	17
	3.6.2.4 Titration	17
	3.6.3 Fat	17
	3.6.4 Ash	18
	3.6.5 Crude fiber determination	18
	3.6.5.1 Reagent required	18
	3.6.6 Determination of total carbohydrates	19
	3.6.7 Determination of energy value of special kheersa	19
3.7	Microbiological Analysis	19
	3.7.1 Total viable count (TVC)	20
	3.7.2 Salmonella	20
	3.7.3 E.coli	20
3.8	Organoleptic evaluation	20
3.9	Statistical tools to be used for data analyses	21
CHAPT	TER-4: RESULTS	22
4.1	Proximate Composition of Special Kheersa	22
4.2	Microbiological evaluation of the Special Kheersa	23
4.3	Sensory evaluation of Special Kheersa	23
CHAPT	TER-5: DISCUSSION	25
5.1	Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa	25
5.2	Microbial analysis of Special Kheersa	26
5.3	Sensory evaluation of the Special Kheersa	27
CHAPT	TER-6: CONCLUSIONS	28
СНАРТ	TER-7: RECOMMENDATIONS & FUTURE	29
PERSP	ECTIVES	

References	
Appendices A: Photo Gallery	
Appendix A1: Pictorial presentation of processing of Special	36
Kheersa	
Appendix A2: Pictures of laboratory activities	38
Appendix B: Hedonic Rating Test (Special Kheersa)	
Brief Biography	40

List of abbreviation

Words	Abbreviation
%	Percentage
&	And
ANOVA	Analysis of Variance
AOAC	Association of Official Analytical Chemists
AC	Ash Content
0 Bx	Degree Brix
0 C	Degree Celsius
CP	Crude protein
CF	Crude Fiber
CFU	Colony Forming Units
CVASU	Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences
	University
DM	Dry matter
FAO	Food and Agriculture Organization
FSIS	Food safety and Inspection Service
GMP	Good Manufacturing Practice
HDL	High Density Lipoprotein
LDL	Low Density Lipoprotein
HC1	Hydrochloric Acid
MC	Moisture Content
mg	Milli Gram
HACCP	Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point
Kg	Kilogram
MAP	Modified Atmosphere Packaging
MPN	Most Probable Number
PRTC	Poultry Research and Training Center
TF	Total Fat
USDA	United States Department of Agriculture
UNICEF	United Nations Children's Fund
VAT	Value Added Tax
WHO	World Health Organization

List of Tables

SL No.	Title	Page No.
Table 3.1:	Formulation of Special Kheersa	14
Table 4.1:	Proximate analysis of Special Kheersa	22
Table 4.2:	Microbiological Evaluation of the Special Kheersa	23
Table 4.3:	Sensory evaluation of Special Kheersa	23

List of Figures

SL No.	Title	Page No.
Figure 2.1	International market overview of dairy manufacture from 2000 to 2017	6
Figure 2.2	Malta peel and Malta peel powder	12
Figure 3.1	Study design	13
Figure 4.1	Descriptive attributes of all samples of Special Kheersa	24

Abstract

Dairy products are generally defined as food products that are mainly produced from milk. The research study was conducted to develop a healthy dairy product (Special Kheersa). It was prepared from fresh cow milk with constant level of sugar (8% by volume of the ingredients) and different levels of other ingredients such as psyllium husk, bread crumb and malta peel powder. In formulation T₁ only used cow milk and bread crumb, in formulation T₂ (Added 0.15% psyllium husk+3% malta peel powder), T₃ (0.25% psyllium husk+3% malta peel powder) and T₄ (0.5% psyllium husk+3% malta peel powder). It was observed that proximate analysis of the product indicated the increase trend of moisture, total solids, fiber and ash contents as the proportion of psyllium husk and malta peel powder in the blend. Fat contents of the Special Kheersa decreased with addition of psyllium husk and malta peel powder in the blend. The present investigation shows that the Special Kheersa prepared with 0.25% of psyllium husk and 3% of malta peel powder show maximum sensory score. The cost of production of highly acceptable Special Kheersa was BDT 18.5 per cup of 100g. The formulated Special Kheersa is nutritionally acceptable like commercially available kheer and sufficient to meet the nutritional requirements as a dessert item.

Keywords: Special Kheersa, physiochemical analysis, psyllium husk, sensory evaluation, cost structure.